GENERAL LAWS-CHAPTERS 29, 30.

are payable out of the loan and the fund authorized and created by the act of which this is amendatory, denominated the war fund, shall be presented within one year from the time the same shall accrue; and all such claims and demands as are not presented for payment within one year from the time the same shall have accrued, shall be considered as donated to the state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1862

CHAPTER 30.

[Published February 20, 1862.]

AN ACT changing the time of holding the terms of the circuit court [courts] in the counties of Chippewa, Eau Claire, Dunn and Pepin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

When to be held.

. SECTION 1. The circuit courts in the following named counties, shall be holden at the times hereinafter mentioned, to wit: In the county of Chippewa, on the last Monday of March and the first Monday of September, of each year; in the county of Eau Claire, on the first Monday of April and the second Monday of September, of each year; in the county of Dunn, on the second Monday of April and the third Monday of September, of each year; in the county of Pepin, on the third Monday of April and the fourth Monday of September, of each year.

Writs, &c., returnable. SECTION 2. All writs, recognizances and other proceedings made returnable to the circuit court of any of said counties, shall be considered and deemed to be returnable to the terms of such court as are fixed by this act; and all continuances and notices made or taken to any term of the circuit court of any of said counties, shall be deemed to be made or taken to the terms of such court as the same are fixed by this act; and all motions and other proceedings noticed to be heard at any regular term of such court, shall be allowed and considered to be noticed for hearing at the regular terms of such court, as the same are fixed by this act.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with Repeal. the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1862.

CHAPTER 31.

[Published February 20, 1862.]

7

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Andrew Sweep, as justice of the peace in the county of Dane, and to allow him to file his bond and oath of office as justice of the peace, in pursuance of his election in the year 1861.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 32.

[Published February 20, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 206 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act to prevent the spread of noxious weeds."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

certain weeds.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 206 of the general Destruction of laws of 1861, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "It'shall be the duty of any and all persons and corporations residing upon or occupying any lands within this state, either as owner, lessee or otherwise, to destroy thereon all weeds of the species known as the snap dragon, the Canada thistle, and the burrdock, [burbock,] at such time and in such manner as shall effectually prevent their bearing seed."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1862.

1